
Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1146 
 
11 September 2014 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

19 September 2014 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

JIM DIXON 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Minutes of previous meeting   

 
3   Urgent Business   

 
4   Public Participation 

   
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda. 
 

5   Members Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

6   2013/14 External Audit Annual Governance Report and Letter of Representation  
(Pages 1 - 26) 
 

7   2013/14 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts  (Pages 27 - 90) 
 

8   2013/14 Governance Statement  (Pages 91 - 102) 
 

9   2014/15 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance and Risk Management Report  (Pages 
103 - 124) 
 

10   Environmental Management Annual Performance Report  (Pages 125 - 138) 
 

11   Brosterfield Caravan Site Foolow  (Pages 139 - 142) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

12   Stanage/Northlees Estate- Progress Report  (Pages 143 - 166) 
 

13   Exempt Information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972   
 
The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt items, whether the public 
should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information. 
 
Draft Motion: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Items 
Nos. 14, 15 and 16 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)". 
 
 

14   Stanage/North Lees Estate Update on the Business Plan for Full Cost Recovery  
(Pages 167 - 186) 
 

15   Eastern Moors Estate - Warren Lodege - Future Options  (Pages 187 - 196) 
 

16   Losehill Hall Bungalow and Paddock  (Pages 197 - 206) 
 

17   Approval for Allocation of Capital Receipts to Finance Works Associated with the 
Aldern House Accommodation Project  (Pages 207 - 210) 
 

18   Annual Report on Local Government Ombusdman Complaints  (Pages 211 - 220) 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/382.  E-mai
[...]
trance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To:  Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Clr Mr A McCloy 
Vice Chair: C Furness 

 
 Mr P Ancell Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr D Birkinshaw Cllr G Claff 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr P Harrison 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Mr R Helliwell 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Mr G Nickolds Clr Mrs L C Roberts 
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner 
Cllr D Williams  
 

Copies for information to:  
Constituent Authorities  
Natural England 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee  - Part A 
19 September  2014 
 

Item 6 
Page 1 

 

 

 
6. 2013/14 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT AND LETTER OF 

REPRESENTATION (A1362/ RMM) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1 This report asks Members to consider the external auditors’ (KPMG) 2013/14 annual 
governance report (titled ‘report to those charged with governance’) and approve the 
letter of representation as requested by the Auditor.  The related reports on the 
statement of accounts and annual governance statement follow. 
 

 Key Issues: 
 
Key issues include: 
 

• The External Auditor expects to give an unqualified audit opinion on the 
2013/14 financial statements subject to ‘resolving outstanding queries to their 
satisfaction’ 

• The scope of the auditors’ work on value for money (in order to satisfy the 
Auditor that the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources) is limited to 
reviewing the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement; the External Auditor has 
reviewed this and has no matters to report  

• The External Auditor requires a signed copy of the representation letter at  
Annex B prior to issuing her audit opinion 

 
 Recommendations 

 
2 1. That  Members: 

 
a) Take note of the adjustments to the financial statements 

included in the following report by the Chief Finance Officer in 
response to the External Auditor’s findings 
 

b) Agree the management response to the recommendations at 
Appendix 1 of Annex A 

 
c) Approve the letter of representation at Annex B  

 
d) Note that the External Auditor expects to give an unqualified 

audit opinion on the 2013/14 financial statements and has no 
matters to report on the 201314 Annual Governance Statement  

 
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
3 The work of the external auditors is a key part of our governance arrangements and 

helps us to monitor and improve performance against our corporate objective 11 ‘be a 
well run public body with proportionate and effective ways of working, delivering 
excellent customer service and living our values’.  Achieving an unqualified opinion on 
the financial statements and satisfying the Auditor that the Authority has made proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources through her review of the Annual Governance Statement is a corporate 
performance indicator. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Audit Resources and Performance Committee  - Part A 
19 September  2014 
 

Item 6 
Page 2 

 

 

 Background 
 

4 The duties and powers of auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are set out in 
the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Local Government Act 1999, the Statement of 
Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies and the 2010 Code of Audit Pra
[...]
d 
will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.  The poor 
forecast for public sector finances remains as a significant issue to be addressed through our 
corporate and budget planning work.  Work on this has started and will be discussed with 
Members at the strategic planning workshops in June and the autumn. 

 
Signed on behalf of the Peak District National Park Authority: 
 
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC Chair of Audit Resources and Performance Committee 

 
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC Chief Executive 

 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee  - Part A 
19 September  2014 
 

Item 9 
Page 1 

 

 

 
9. 2014/15 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

REPORT ( A91941/WA) 
 
1. Purpose of the report  

 
This report provides Members with monitoring information at the end of Quarter 1 
(April - June 2014) for review of performance against our 2012-15 Corporate 
Objectives; monitoring of the corporate risk register; monitoring of Freedom of 
Information Requests monitoring of complaints; and to highlight any other significant 
issues of which  Members should be aware. 

  
2.  Key Issues 

 

• At the end of Quarter 1, following monitoring of Service operational actions and 
corporate indicators, 9 of the 12 Corporate Objectives are green in their overall 
status with only 1 success factors out of 43 highlighted as red (8c: we have 
increased opportunities for people to access recreational facilities using 
sustainable means). 

• One risk on the corporate risk register has increased in risk rating to high 
likelihood and high impact:  

o 9a) Failure to realise the 2014/15 financial targets for our property 
portfolio. 

o 9b) Failure to agree on financial targets for the property portfolio longer 
term. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3.  1. That the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 

 2. That the risk regis
[...]
 
 
(Stage One 
complaint and 
response reported 
in Quarter 2  and 
Stage Two 
response reported 
in Quarter 4 of 
2013 - 2014) 

Planning 
 
Complaint regarding lack of 
consultation for a planning application 
on a neighbouring property and 
impact on complainant's property.   
 

13/06/14 
 
One day over 31 day 
deadline 

Final decision not yet received from Ombudsman. 

C.376 
23/01/14 
Ombudsman 
 
Stage One and 
Stage Two 
responses reported 
in Quarter 4 of 

Planning Service 
 
Complaint regarding the length of time 
taken to enforce an enforcement 
notice issued in 2013. 

23/05/14 
 
Within 31 day deadline 

Final decision not yet received from Ombudsman. 

P
age 127



Audit Resources and Performance Committee  - Part A 
19 September  2014  
 

Item 9 
App 3 
Page 4 

 

2013-2014) 

 
c) Quarter 3 Report on Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environment Information Regulation Enquiries (EIR). 
 

No of FOI 
Enquiries received 

No of EIR 
Enquiries received 

No of Enquiries 
dealt with in time 

(20 days) 

No of late Enquiry 
responses 

No. of Enquiries 
still being 
processed 

No of referrals to 
the Information 
Commissioner 

10 11 20 1 5 0 

 
 

P
age 128



Audit Resources and Performance Committee  - Part A 
19 September  2014 
 

Item 10 
Page 1 

 

 

 
10. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (A595/MF) 

 
 Purpose of the report  

This report details the environmental performance data for the 2013/14 financial year 
and progress against performance in previous and baseline years. The data relates to 
the environmental impacts arising from the Authority’s operations and reflects the 
scope and methodology of reports as established in the Authority’s Carbon 
Management Plan (CMP). 
Key issues 

• Performance continues to improve and the Authority has demonstrated a 
16% reduction in carbon emissions since the 2009/10 baseline period. 
This is broadly in line with the overall target of achieving a 30% reduction 
by the end of t
[...]
e of the 

coming 3 year period. 

Financial savings form an important element of this area of work and robust business cases will 

continue to be provided to support the implementation of new projects. 

                                                           

3
 http://www.decc.gov.uk/en/content/cms/meeting_energy/Renewable_ener/incentive/incentive.aspx 

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

 250,000

 300,000

 350,000

 400,000

2
0
0
9
/1
0

2
0
1
0
/1
1

2
0
1
1
/1
2

2
0
1
2
/1
3

2
0
1
3
/1
4

2
0
1
4
/1
5

2
0
1
5
/1
6

2
0
1
6
/1
7

E
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

 o
n
 f
u
e
l,
 e

n
e
rg

y
, 
w

a
te

r,
 

tr
a
n
s
p
o
rt
 a

n
d
 w

a
s
te

 (
£
)

Year

Costs under
original CMP
scenario

BAU Costs

Actual costs to
date

Revised CMP
Costs

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee  - Part A 
19 September  2014 
 

Item 11 
Page 1 

 

 

 
  
11. BROSTERFIELD CARAVAN SITE, FOOLOW ( P4484 / JC) 

 
 
 Purpose of the report 

To update Members on the process, timetable and key milestones over the next 6 
months for Brosterfield Caravan Site. Stage 1 involves engagement with the 
community prior to submission of the proposed discontinuance order for consideration 
by Planning Committee and application to the Secretary of State for confirmation of the 
discontinuance order. Stage 1 takes us to completion of the planning process.  Stage 2 
will consider market viability of the property with a future report to Audit, Resources 
and Performance Committee in May 2015.  Opportunities for the 2015/16 season will 
be considered whilst a detailed market analysis is carried out. 
 

 Key issues:Stage 1 

• Reconsideration of the access prior to  consideration of the discontinuance 
order by Planning Committee 

• Consultation by Chief Executive with Parish Meeting prior to consideration of 
the discontinuance order by Planning Committee 
 

1. Recommendations 
 

2.  1. That Committee approves the actions in the planned timetable at 
Appendix 1 as the next steps as part of development and disposal 
options. 
 

   
 2. That officers keep the Chair and Deputy of the Authority and Chair and 

Vice Chair of Audit, Resource and Performance Committee and the 
Member representative for Asset Management advised on progress. 

 
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
 The site was purchased in order to protect the intrinsic landscape value of the national 

park. 
The Authority has a duty to the public purse to achieve best value when considering 
disposal of its assets. 

 
3. Background 

 
The situation at Brosterfield arose from the threat from the previous owners to use the 
site as an all year round static caravan site. In 2012 the Authority acquired the site 
after considering options for the site.  
 
In May 2013 Members took a decision on future options for the site and officers were 
instructed to  make a full planning application to modify the existing 1998 permission. 
 
Current Situation 
 
Further consideration of the planning and legal issues and discussions with Counsel 
have led to additional aspects being raised, including the proposal to apply for a 
discontinuance order, which now need to be presented to Committee..   
 
A new project team has been set up at the beginning of September. 
 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



Audit Resources and Performance Committee  - Part A 
19 September  2014 
 

Item 11 
Page 2 

 

 

An indicative layout has been produced by Authority officers, based on the option 
preferred by Members.  The design for a high quality amenity block is complete but will 
be considered as part of the market analysis.  Details of access and amenity provision 
will be included in the discontinuance order.   
 
For 2015, as an interim position, we are exploring opportunities for possible temporary 
use of the site with minimal investment required. 
 
Discussions are ongoing with the adjoining owner regarding passing plac
[...]
anage/ North Lees Estate and reports on the progress of the 
business plan (Part B) to achieve full cost recovery position. 
 

2. Key issues 
 

 On the 20th September 2013 Members considered a report of the management 
appraisal for Stanage/North Lees Estate and resolved that a business plan should be 
put in place to achieve full cost recovery by September 2014. Members also requested 
that officers develop a vision for the Estate in consultation with local organisations. 
 

1. That Members note the current position with regard to improved asset 
management initiatives on the estate and the analysis of future management 
options in the context of full cost recovery. 

2. Put the Business Plan in place to achieve a full cost recovery position by 30 
September 2014. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 This report shows how this has been progressed this year, and how through an internal 
property review, the property will be led and managed going forward in liaison with the 
Stanage Forum and members of this committee. 
 
The recommendations are as follows  
 

 
3.1 Members endorse the vision framework as the basis for developing the 
management plan for the estate. (Part A). 

 
3.2 Members note the internal property review and timescales for the 
appointment of the new North Lees Property Manager. (Part A). 

3.3 Members support the initiatives outlined in part B of the report on the 
progress towards achieving a Full Cost Recovery position. (Part B). 
 

3.4 Officers will bring back a report on the “giving” opportunities on the North 
Lees Estate in March 2015. 
 

3.5 Officers will bring back an annual report in September 2015 on the 
progress on North Lees vision, management plan and business plan. 

 
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
4. Corporate Policies. 

 
 Stanage/North Lees contributes to our statutory purposes and duty. It is an asset for the 

National Park that brings pleasure and inspiration to millions. 
 
Stanage/North
[...]


	17 Approval for Allocation of Capital Receipts to Finance Works Associated with the Aldern House Accommodation Project
	18 Annual Report on Local Government Ombusdman Complaints
	140919Item1801App01.pdf
	140919Item1801App02.docx
	140919Item1801App03.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 19 September 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr Mr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Cllr A Alexander, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Birkinshaw, 
Cllr G Claff, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr P Harrison, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Mr G Nickolds, Clr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mr P Ancell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Mrs E Sayer and Cllr D Williams 
 

 
The Chair welcomed Cllr A Alexander to his first meeting of the Committee following his 
recent appointment by Oldham Metropolitan District Council. 
 

41/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held 
on 18 July 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

42/14 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

43/14 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Items 12 & 14 
 
It was noted that although Cllr Mrs N Turner had attended a meeting of the Peak District 
Local Access Forum where issues relating to Stanage and North Lees had been considered 
she had not participated in the discussion.  
 

44/14 2013/14 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION  
 
Cathie Clarke, Assistant Manager from KPMG (UK) the Authority’s external auditors was 
present at the meeting and introduced the 2013/14 annual governance report and 
summarised the main points for the Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Clarke for the report and the recommendations were moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 September 2014  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the adjustments to the financial statements included in the report by 

the Chief Finance Officer in response to the External Auditor’s findings. 
 
2. To agree the management response to the recommendations at Appendix 1 of 

Annex A 
 
3. To approve the letter of representation at Annex B. 
 
4. To note that the External Auditor expects to give an unqualified audit opinion 

on the 2013/14 financial statements and has no matters to report on the 2013/14 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 

45/14 2013/14 AUDITED ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Members considered a report on the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013-14.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Finance Officer and all other officers involved in a good 
Outturn and accounts. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013-14 as attached at Appendix 1 
and note the amendments made to the draft accounts itemised in Appendix 2. 
 

46/14 2013/14 GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Members considered a report asking them to review and approve the audited Annual 
Governance Statement for 2013/14.  
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted on and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 
 

47/14 2014/15 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT  
 
Members considered a report setting out monitoring information at the end of Quarter 1, 
April-June 2014, to review performance against our 2012-15 Corporate Objectives; 
monitoring of the corporate risk register; monitoring of Freedom of Information Requests, 
monitoring of complaints; and to highlight any other significant issues of which  Members 
should be aware. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the diagram under objective 8 in 
appendix 1 should be amended so that the centre be coloured to reflect the amber status 
specified in the text and success factor (c) should be coloured red as referred to in the 
covering report. 
 
The recommendations in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 September 2014  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2. To note the risk register and the status of risks accepted, including the 

escalation of, and mitigating action proposed for, risk 9a/b. 
 
3. To note the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests. 
 

48/14 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report setting out details the environmental performance data for the 
2013/14 financial year and progress against performance in previous and baseline years. 
The data related to the environmental impacts arising from the Authority’s operations and 
reflected the scope and methodology of reports as established in the Authority’s Carbon 
Management Plan. 
 
It was noted that the data demonstrated a 16% reduction in carbon emissions since the 
2009/10 baseline period. Members welcomed the report and noted the initiatives and 
improvements it highlighted. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To adopt the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 as a measure of 
the Authority’s operational environmental performance over the 2013/14 reporting 
period. 
 

49/14 BROSTERFIELD CARAVAN SITE FOOLOW  
 
Members considered a report setting out the process, timetable and key milestones over 
the next 6 months for Brosterfield Caravan Site. Stage 1 involved engagement with the 
community prior to submission of the proposed discontinuance order for consideration by 
Planning Committee and application to the Secretary of State for confirmation of the 
discontinuance order. It was confirmed that stage 1 would take the Authority to completion 
of the planning process and stage 2 would consider market viability of the property with a 
future report to the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee in May 2015. It was 
noted that opportunities for the 2015/16 season would be considered while a detailed 
market analysis was carried out. 
 
In introducing the report the Chief Executive provided background information on the 
reasons for acquiring the site for the benefit of those Members appointed to the Authority 
since it had been purchased. 
 
Cllr D Birkinshaw and Cllr A Favell advised the Committee that although they would be 
taking part in the discussion and voting on this item, as Members of the Planning 
Committee they would keep an open mind and only take planning issues into account when 
deciding how to vote on any future planning application relating to this site. 
 
During consideration of this item Members discussed how the Authority would allocate any 
additional funds should a surplus be made following a potential future disposal. It was 
suggested that in light of the reasons for the purchase of the site any surplus should be 
used specifically for the benefit of the local community. The Chief Executive gave 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 September 2014  
 

Page 4 

 

 

assurances that the project team would consider this issue and include suggestions in the 
report back in May 2015, subject to the statutory limitations which existed in terms of the 
Authority’s responsibilities that revenue funds should be used to meet National Park 
purposes, and that there were additional constraints over how capital receipts could be 
used. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the actions in the planned timetable at Appendix 1 as the next steps 

as part of development and disposal options. 
 
2. To request that officers keep the Chair and Deputy of the Authority and Chair 

and Vice Chair of Audit, Resource and Performance Committee and the Member 
representative for Asset Management advised on progress. 

 
Following consideration of this item it was reported that the two members of the public 
registered to speak on item 12 had been advised to arrive after lunch and therefore both 
were not present. Therefore the Committee agreed to vary the order of business so that 
item numbers 16, 17 and 18 be considered before the Committee adjourned for lunch. 
 

50/14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 15 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)". 
 
PART B 
 

51/14 LOSEHILL HALL BUNGALOW AND PADDOCK  
 
It was noted that Members of the Committee had been invited to visit the site before the 
meeting. 
 
Members considered a report proposing that Losehill Hall Bungalow and part of the 
adjoining Paddock be disposed of in accordance with  the management response to the 
strategic review of property agreed by the Authority in May 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To retain a proportion of Losehill Hall Paddock for possible future use for 

affordable housing, the exact proportion to be agreed by the Property Support 
Team Manager in consultation with the Director of Planning   

 
2. To dispose of Losehill Hall Bungalow and the remaining Paddock with 

delegation to the Property Support Team Manager to decide on the appropriate 
method and sequence/packaging of the sale – this to include the possibility of 
leasing the Paddock in the interim, for a term of less than 7 years, whilst 
options are considered to ensure best value is achieved  

 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 September 2014  
 

Page 5 

 

 

PART A 
 

52/14 APPROVAL FOR ALLOCATION OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS TO FINANCE WORKS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE ALDERN HOUSE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT  
 
Members considered a report seeking approval for the use of capital receipts from the sale 
of Losehill Hall Bungalow to finance the re-structuring of the office space within Aldern 
House. The proposed works would optimise the use of office accommodation at Aldern 
House and allow for subsequent realisation of efficiency savings and additional income for 
the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To allocate £147,000 capital funds from the sale of Losehill Hall Bungalow towards 
the Aldern House Accommodation Project. 
 

53/14 ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUSDMAN COMPLAINTS  
 
Members considered a report providing details of the Local Government Ombudsman 
Annual Review of complaints for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Local Government Ombudsman annual review letter in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.00 noon for lunch and reconvened at 12.35pm 
 
Chair: Cllr A McCloy 
 
Present: Cllr C Furness, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr G Claff, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr 

P Harrison, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-
Clarke, Mr G Nickolds, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr Mrs N Turner 

 
In accordance with Standing Orders, Members agreed to continue the Committee meeting 
beyond 3 hours. 
 

54/14 STANAGE/NORTHLEES ESTATE- PROGRESS REPORT  
 
It was noted that Members of the Committee had been invited to visit the site before the 
meeting. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

• Mr Henry Folkard, British Mountaineering Council. 
• Mr John Horscroft, representing Ride Sheffield and the Peak Adventure Sports 
Alliance. 

 
Members considered a report providing an update on the leadership and management of 
Stanage/North Lees Estate including details of progress made towards achieving a full cost 
recovery position and developing a vision for the Estate in consultation with local 
organisations. 
 
The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 September 2014  
 

Page 6 

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1 To endorse the vision framework as the basis for developing the management 

plan for the estate. 
 
2. To note the internal property review and timescales for the appointment of the 

new North Lees Property Manager.  
 
3. To note that a report on the “giving” opportunities on the North Lees Estate will 

be prepared for consideration in March 2015. 
 
4. To note that an annual report will be prepared for September 2015 setting out 

progress on the North Lees vision, management plan and business plan. 
 

55/14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)". 
 
PART B 
 

56/14 STANAGE/NORTH LEES ESTATE UPDATE ON THE BUSINESS PLAN FOR FULL 
COST RECOVERY  
 
Members considered a part B report showing how the Business Plan for Stanage/North 
Lees had been progressed over the past 12 months, and how through an internal property 
review, the property would be led and managed going forward in liaison with the Stanage 
Forum and Members of this committee. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. In response to the concerns of some Members the Chair gave assurances that if 
the market testing for operating the campsite was unsuccessful a further report would be 
brought back to the Committee setting out the options available. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. To note the current position with regard to the progress on the business plan 

for the estate and future opportunities for making further progress and 
particularly the recruitment of the new North Lees Property Manager. 

 
2 To support the initiatives outlined in the part B report on the progress towards 

achieving a Full Cost Recovery position. 
 
3 To agree that as part of the apportionment exercise set out in paragraph 5.2 of 

the report, all income and expenditure relating to Surprise View Car Park be 
included in the allocation to North Lees Estate. 

 
Cllr G Claff left the meeting at 1.30pm during consideration of this item. 
 

57/14 EASTERN MOORS ESTATE - WARREN LODGE - FUTURE OPTIONS  



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 September 2014  
 

Page 7 

 

 

 
It was noted that Members of the Committee had been invited to visit the site before the 
meeting. 
 
Members considered a business case exploring the future options for Warren Lodge 
located on the Eastern Moors Estate. It was noted that as the estate had been purchased 
with the help of a grant from the National Heritage Memorial Fund, 52.63% of the proceeds 
of sale would have to be repaid to the Fund. As a consequence the Chief Executive 
declared a personal interest in this item as, although he had not yet taken up the position, 
he had recently been appointed as a trustee of the National Heritage Memorial Fund. 
 
During the discussion it was noted that the officer recommendation to carry out a modest 
upgrade and then rent the property on a short term residential tenancy before selling was 
presented as a finely balanced judgement. Therefore a motion to sell the property as soon 
as possible without a short term rental was moved, seconded, put to vote and carried. 
 
It was noted that as a consequence of the decision the rental income estimates for the 
property would be removed from the 2014/15 budget.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To sell the property as soon as possible having maximised its planning gain. 
 
Cllr Mrs G Heath and Cllr S Marshall-Clark left the meeting at 1.55pm during consideration 
of this item. 
 


